Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 523,228  $ 509,177

CITI TRENDS, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP BASIS OPERATING RESULTS TO

ADJUSTED NON-GAAP OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

The Company makes reference in this release to adjusted earnings per diluted share and adjusted operating income. The Company believes these
supplemental measures reflect operating results that are more indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance while improving
comparability to prior and future periods, and as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's past financial
performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income or earnings
per diluted share prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

First Quarter 2022

As Reported Adjustment (1) As Adjusted

Net sales $ 208,215  $ —  $ 208,215

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (127,011)   —   (127,011)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (71,026)   —   (71,026)
Depreciation   (5,445)   —   (5,445)

Gain on sale of building   34,920   (34,920)   —

Income from operations   39,653   (34,920)   4,733

Interest expense   (76)   —   (76)

Income before income taxes   39,577   (34,920)   4,657

Income tax expense   (9,374)   8,271   (1,103)

Net income $ 30,203  $ (26,649) $ 3,554

Basic net income per common share $ 3.59  $ 0.42

Diluted net income per common share $ 3.59  $ 0.42

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   8,407   8,407

Diluted   8,407   8,407

First Quarter 2019

As Reported Adjustment (2) As Adjusted

Net sales $ 205,032  $ —  $ 205,032

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (128,238)   —   (128,238)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (63,447)   1,042   (62,405)

Depreciation   (4,614)   —   (4,614)

Income from operations   8,733   1,042   9,775

Interest expense   (38)   —   (38)

Income before income taxes   9,074   1,042   10,116

Income tax expense   (1,286)   (148)   (1,434)

Net income $ 7,788  $ 894  $ 8,682

Basic net income per common share $ 0.65  $ 0.72

Diluted net income per common share $ 0.65  $ 0.72

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   11,976   11,976

Diluted   12,006   12,006

(1) Gain on sale of distribution center in Darlington, South Carolina and related tax effects
(2) Proxy contest expenses and related tax effects

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220524005455/en/

Tom Filandro/Rachel Schacter ICR, Inc.
CitiTrendsIR@icrinc.com

Source: Citi Trends, Inc.

http://businesswire.com/
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220524005455/en/